
 

 

 

Wing & Ivinghoe Community Board agenda 
Date: Thursday 13th October 2022 

Time: 7:00 pm 

Venue: Main Hall, The Cottesloe School, Aylesbury Rd, Wing, Leighton Buzzard LU7 
0NY 

BC Councillors: 

 A Bond (Chairman), D Blamires, P Brazier, P Cooper, C Poll, D Town 

Town/Parish Councils: 

 Aston Abotts PC, Cheddington PC, Creslow PC, Cublington PC, Edlesborough Dagnall and 
Northall PC, Hardwick PC, Ivinghoe PC, Marsworth PC, Mentmore PC, Pitstone PC, Slapton 
PC, Watermead PC, Weedon PC, Whitchurch PC, Wing PC, Wingrave and Rowsham PC 

If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Katrina Holyoake (Community Board Co-ordinator) 
on 01296 383970 / 01296 585234, email democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

Item 
No 

Item 
 

Time Page No 
 
1 Chairman’s Welcome   
 Councillor Ashley Bond 

 
7:00pm  

 
2 Appointment of Vice-Chairman 7:05pm  
     
3 Apologies   
     
4 Minutes   

3 - 8 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting 

held on 16th February, 2022. 
 

  

 
5 Declarations of Interest   
 Members to declare any interests.   



  
6 Ukraine Update   
 Deborah Stevens and Beth Dormer 

 
7:10pm  

 
7 Youth Council Projects and Discussion   
 Katrina with input from Youth Chairs 

 
7:30pm  

 
8 Dementia Project   
 Katrina Holyoake 

 
7:50pm  

 
9 Funding Updates – Small Grants Process   
 Katrina Holyoake 

 
8:05pm  

 
10 Buckinghamshire Council Updates  9 - 18 
 Councillor Peter Brazier 

 
8:10pm  

 
11 Community Matters   
 • Warm spaces 

• Wing Market 
 

8:15pm  

 



 

 

 

 

Wing & Ivinghoe Community Board minutes 

Minutes of the meeting of the Wing & Ivinghoe Community Board held on Wednesday 16 
February 2022 in MS Teams, commencing at 6.30 pm and concluding at 8.07 pm. 

BC Councillors present 

A Bond (Chairman), D Blamires, P Brazier, P Cooper and C Poll 

Town/Parish Councils and other organisations present 

 R Blacklock (Hardwick), B Brassington (Resident), P Brazier (Bucks Council Councillor), T 
Burch (Public Health Practitioner), C Cohen (Marsworth), L Cunningham (Public Health 
Registrar), S Jones (Headteacher Cottesloe School), C Lincoln (Whitchurch), C Lister 
(Resident), J McAteer (Service Director Bucks Council), R McCarthy (Resident), K Parnell 
(Resident), M Perry (Whitchurch), N Russon (Resident), N Shardlow (Watermead Clerk), M 
Stokes (LEAP), L Tabiner Crush (Wing), L Tring (Wing) 

Agenda Item 

1 Chairman's Welcome 
 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

 
2 Apologies 
 Apologies were received from Penny Pataky. 

 
3 Minutes 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 19th October 2021 were approved as a correct 

record. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
5 Public Heath Presentation on Wing and Ivinghoe Board Profile 
 Public Health Speciality Registrar Lucy Cunningham and Public Health Consultant 

Tiffany Burch gave an overview of the health and wellbeing of residents in the 
Community Board Area. Their presentation highlighted key indicators for public 
health, in particular: 
 

 Higher life expectancy for men (82.7 years) than the Buckinghamshire 
average (81.8) 

 Lower life expectancy for women (84.6 years) than the Buckinghamshire 
average (85.1) 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 Slightly higher low birth weight babies born (7.9%) than the Bucks average 
(6.8%) 

 Higher overweight or obese children in year 6 (34.5%) than the Bucks 
average (31.1%) 

 Lower levels of physical inactivity in adults (18.4%) than the Bucks average 
(20%) 

 45% of residents who were eligible for an NHS health check had done so 
 
The presentation also highlighted three key recommendations to improving the 
health and wellbeing of residents in the Community Board Area. These included: 
 

 Preventing Cardiovascu
[...]
 on population numbers 
and an element of need. Members were encouraged to invite NHS representatives 
to attend a future meeting to explain further. There had been an increase in the 
Public Health Grant in the region of 2.8%. 
 
Katrina would catch up with Councillor Poll following the meeting to discuss 
proceeding with the wildflower planting project and confirmed that it had been 
funded and an award letter had been sent to Wingrave and Rowsham Parish 
Councils. 
 
Members thanked Lucy and Tiffany for their time and presentation. Anyone seeking 
further information was encouraged to contact Tiffany at 
tiffany.burch@buckinghamshire.gov.uk 
 
The interactive profile plus Public Health's recommendations could be found at: 
https://www.healthandwellbeingbucks.org/local-profiles 
 

6 LEAP - Activity and wellbeing partnership presentation 
 Mark Stokes gave a presentation to Members highlighting the work done by LEAP to 

improve the health and wellbeing of residents across Buckinghamshire and Milton 
Keynes through physical activity and sport. The presentation focused on the Children 
and Young People Active Lives Report published in December 2021. The details 
could be found in the slides appended to the Minutes of the meeting. 
 
Following the presentation, the following key points were discussed: 
 

 The decrease in the number of boys engaging in physical activity was mainly due to 

the sporadic operation of organised sports clubs during the lockdowns as 

regulations fluctuated. 

 The ‘Opening Schools Facilities’ programme would be entering stage three, which 

aimed to increase community engagement with schools. 29 schools had been 

supported by the programme last summer. 

 Funding had also been made available to promote physical activity through youth 

groups as part of the LEAP partnership programme.  

 LEAP continued to operate its ‘Active Medicine’ workshop to increase public 

awareness of the benefits of physical exercise and activities in accordance with CMO 

guidelines. 

 
7 Funding Update 
 Of the £193k budget, £122k had been allocated, with around £67k worth of projects 

in progress which left around £3k for this financial year. The budget for the next 

municipal year would be less, however would still be able to achieve positive 

outcomes for residents. 

 

Page 5

mailto:tiffany.burch@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
https://www.healthandwellbeingbucks.org/local-profiles


 

 

8 Police Update 
 Inspector James Davies was in attendance to provide an update on the work of 

Thames Valley Police in the Community Board area. The following points were 

highlighted: 

 Community Board boundaries differed slightly to the boundaries used by the 

police for Wing and Ivinghoe. There had been 19 residential burglaries 

committed during the year to date, which was low when compared 

nationally. Violence with injury had increased by 20 crimes which 

represented a 44% increase, this was a national trend toward pre-lockdown 

levels. Thefts of motor vehicle were down 28% in the area. 

 There had been an increase in rural crimes, with a particular focus on 

agricultural premises. These were committed by organised crime groups who 

would commit offences across the country. Individuals had been arrested 

and had bail conditions not to enter the county. Since the arrests had been 

made, no further offences had been committed. 

 The neighbourhood policing team covered a wide area, and had resourcing 

challenges. The national uplift in officers was underway although was a slow 

process and pressures were expected to continue for the short term. 

 The force had to prioritise areas of focus, and often this meant problem 

parking was not dealt with immediately, although where the police were 

notified they did attempt to resolve these issues.  

 The speedwatch scheme had been updated and was now a centralised 

system which made the process smoother for any residents interested in 

setting up their o
[...]
n was available on the Council’s website on The 

Queen's Platinum Jubilee including how to apply for street party road 

closures. Tree planting was a great way to get involved in Jubilee celebrations 

and tree planting guidance had also been produced on the Council’s website. 

 As part of the celebrations the Council was looking to compile a list of the 70 

best loved trees and woodlands to celebrate 70 years of her Majesty’s 

service and nominations were invited from each Community Board area. 

More information could be found on the Council’s website. 

 There had been recent policy changes to 20 mph speed limits in 

Buckinghamshire which had held up some Community Board projects to 

display signage around schools. The new guidance would be circulated by 

Katrina and Board members were invited to submit questions (Action: 

Katrina Holyoake). Information can be viewed here. The Board would 

monitor the progress of two cases in Wing and Wingrove where sign only 

limits were being implemented and an update would be given at the next 

meeting. 

 
10 Community Matters 
  The Ivinghoe Area Freight Zone consultation would close on 23 February 2022. 

Traffic Regulation Order Freight strat consultation closes on 23rd.  

 The Luton Airport consultation was also live and details could be viewed online. 

Katrina would share this link with Board Members (Action: Katrina Holyoake). 

 
11 Date of Next Meeting 
 The date of the next meeting would be circulated to the Board as soon as it was 

confirmed. This would likely be around the end of July/early August and it was 

hoped that a face to face event would be organised in the meantime for April to 

highlight achievements, projects and celebrate Proud of Bucks awards.  

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/housing-and-benefits/support-with-food-bills-and-finances/
The%20Queen's%20Platinum%20Jubilee
The%20Queen's%20Platinum%20Jubilee
https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/environment/trees-and-hedges/tree-planting/
https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/news/70-trees-for-70-years/
https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/parking-roads-and-transport/road-safety/managing-speed/change-a-speed-limit/
https://yourvoicebucks.citizenspace.com/roads-parking/copy-of-ivinghoe-freight-tro-2022/
https://lutonrising.org.uk/statutory-consultation-opens-on-the-proposed-expansion-of-london-luton-airport/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

An update for Community Boards from Buckinghamshire Council 

Late Summer (September 2022) 
 
 
 
 
Help in these difficult times 
As we move into autumn there’s one issue above all others that stands out and that, of 
course, is the current cost of living pressures, especially where energy and food bills are 
concerned. 
 
This is impacting everyone; businesses, residents and particularly those who are already 
struggling. For some households the prospect of what winter will bring is extremely 
worrying. Many people are in need now and want to know what extra support is coming in 
the winter months. 
 
The council is taking a range of actions to help residents with the cost of living and it’s a 
package of support that will continue to develop over the coming months. 
 
The community boards have a critical role to play in this, both in helping to identify areas of 
need and supporting the provision of help.  Work is already underhand looking at how best 
boards where it is appropriate can help with this work. 
 
Support available to those who need it: 
 
Helping Hand 
The council’s Helping Hand team offers advice, help and information to people who need it, 
including financial help to cover the food and energy costs to households in crisis, as well as 
helping with paying for other essentials like sanitary items and nappies. The team is 
available to help individuals or families in need, those on low incomes and those who are 
experiencing a financial emergency or crisis. 
 
Our Helping Hand programme provides support to local individuals and families who are 
experiencing financial hardship. They can call the team on 01296 531 151 or use the online 
contact form. You can read more about the help available on the dedicated section of our 
website.  
 
The Helping Hand team is issuing Post Office vouchers to some 8,000 pensioners in 
Buckinghamshire who are in receipt of Council Tax reduction or who have previously been 
supported by Helping Hand; this will ensure there is support available to those who need it 
most. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 10

https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fenews.buckinghamshire.gov.uk%2F5438-FBM1-30RTGC-HHCFF-1%2Fc.aspx&data=05%7C01%7Cshauna.hichens%40buckinghamshire.gov.uk%7C6792b36fe942448dcf5008da917f91c3%7C7fb976b99e2848e180861ddabecf82a0%7C0%7C0%7C637982274335945882%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=my%2BaPbyL7OuhEvySUSwj09J7o0u8nBG1SCXh8fFd13w%3D&reserved=0
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fenews.buckinghamshire.gov.uk%2F5438-FBM1-30RTGC-HHCFF-1%2Fc.aspx&data=05%7C01%7Cshauna.hichens%40buckinghamshire.gov.uk%7C6792b36fe942448dcf5008da917f91c3%7C7fb976b99e2848e180861ddabecf82a0%7C0%7C0%7C637982274335945882%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=my%2BaPbyL7OuhEvySUSwj09J7o0u8nBG1SCXh8fFd13w%3D&reserved=0
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fenews.buckinghamshire.gov.uk%2F5438-FBM1-30RTGC-HHCFG-1%2Fc.aspx&data=05%7C01%7Cshauna.hichens%40buckinghamshire.gov.uk%7C6792b36fe942448dcf5008da917f91c3%7C7fb976b99e2848e180861ddabecf82a0%7C0%7C0%7C637982274335945882%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=%2BhpeP6TB96XdryXSP3FQ7owYpQ8nKYXeRF4z4dtQEUw%3D&reserved=0
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fenews.buckinghamshire.gov.uk%2F5438-FBM1-30RTGC-HHCFG-1%2Fc.aspx&data=05%7C01%7Cshauna.hichens%40buckinghamshire.gov.uk%7C6792b36fe942448dcf5008da917f91c3%7C7fb976b99e2848e180861ddabecf82a0%7C0%7C0%7C637982274335945882%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=%2BhpeP6TB96XdryXSP3FQ7owYpQ8nKYXeRF4z4dtQEUw%3D&reserved=0


‘Welcoming Spaces’ 
We will be joining forces with other organisations across Buckinghamshire to create a 
network of welcoming spaces this winter, to assist when the weather turns colder. 
 
Starting with council libraries, these locations will provide a warm, welcoming and 
supportive space for anyone who needs it. Anyone who comes in from the cold will be 
welcomed and will be guaranteed respect, dignity and warmth; the aim is to offer a friendly 
ear and, overall, to create places that help people save on their heating bills and that also 
offer advice and support. 
 
This is an example of an area where community boards can play a key role in working within 
their communities to identify potential welcoming spaces and help set them up. 
 
Information and advice 
Our fantastic network of volunteer groups and charity organisations plays a vital role in 
providing community support and specialist advice and information. We have created a 
‘Cost of Living’ section on our website to make it easier to find advice and information. You 
can also search our Family Information Service website for more information on the wider 
support and advice available to any households that need it. 
 
There are a number of great community projects that offer help in different ways. For 
example, take a look at the ‘Grow It, Cook It, Eat It’ project that the council supports and we 
have already seen being developed through community boards.   This includes a range of 
initiatives that help with the cost of food, ensure food isn’t wasted and has a number of 
health and environmental benefits.  Local initiatives like this play
[...]
contract and what it means for community boards 
Maintaining and improving the roads in the county is one of the issues that matter most to 
residents and is a top priority for Buckinghamshire Council. 
 
As you will be aware, Buckinghamshire Council will be starting new highways contracts in 
April next year and this will have an impact on community board projects currently in the 
pipeline. It is also an opportunity to build in a delivery model with community boards in 
mind. 
 
The current situation  
Across all the community boards there are currently about 58 projects which have been 
agreed and funding committed but are yet to be completed by the outgoing contractor 
(Transport for Bucks, TfB). The status of these approved projects is as follows: 
 
➢ 22 projects are rated Green and are scheduled to be completed by the end of March 

next year 
➢ 10 projects have been rated as Amber and delivered to a gateway stage ready for 

the new contractor to take forward eg. design, feasibility 
➢ 26 projects are rated as Red and are under review but may not be started at all 

because of their complexity or the time to implement overlaps with the change in 
Highway’s service provider. 

 
All Amber and Red projects continue to be reviewed with TFB to determine if any can be 
delivered under the current contract by March 2023. Updates will be provided if the 
situation changes. Furthermore, the Highways service will work closely with our new service 
provider to determine if they are able to deliver any amber and red projects prior to the 
contract start date in April 2023. 
 
There are also about 55 projects that have been proposed with PIDs drafted for which no 
decision to proceed has yet been taken. These projects will not be taken forward until the 
new contract has started to ensure that they are priced correctly by the new service 
provider and firm timescales can be agreed for implementation. 
 
Boards can still reserve funding for these schemes from the current
[...]
ransition. 
 
While we appreciate the delay to delivering schemes will be disappointing, the new 
approach being adopted does highlight the commitment to the work of the Boards in 
delivering local highway improvements in the new contract. 
 
 
 
 
Support for Ukrainian guests continues across the county – further help is 
still needed 
Arrivals from Ukraine are still coming into our county with 700 hosts now offering 
accommodation to over 1,200 Ukrainian guests. 
 
We continue to work hard to make sure the families can access schooling, work, finance, 
practical items, English language lessons and emotional support through our Helping Hand 
for Ukraine scheme – further details at A Helping Hand for Ukraine | Buckinghamshire 
Council.  
 

Page 12

https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/community-and-safety/helping-hand-for-ukraine/
https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/community-and-safety/helping-hand-for-ukraine/


We recognised the significant of Ukraine Independence Day (24 August) as everyone 
reflected on their personal journey and loss. The summer break also brought the challenge 
of keeping our younger guests occupied and this year we offered free holiday activities and 
food on the HAF scheme and Boredom buster bags from our partners LEAP. 
 
We also continue to work with our voluntary sector colleagues and local community groups, 
now with an eye on the new challenges coming up. We also have over 150 staff in sponsor 
liaison roles, in addition to their day jobs, who keep regular one-to-one contact with 
sponsor households. 
 
We recognise that Ukraine families living in Buckinghamshire will be concerned about what 
happens when their current sponsorship arrangements come to an end. This is especially a 
concern for those families that have settled into communities and schools. In some 
locations, it will be challenging to find alternative accommodation locally due to a lack of 
availability and high housing costs. We want to help our guests from the Ukraine as
[...]
https://buckinghamshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=17388&x=1 
 
 
 
 
Local Heritage Listings 
Buckinghamshire Council is one of 22 local authorities to receive funding to develop a Local 
Heritage List as part of a national initiative to improve the provision and standard of locally 
held Lists of Non-Designated Heritage Assets (NDHA). The list seeks to identify locally 
significant assets and celebrate their contribution to local identity and character. 
 
Developing this list provides a rare opportunity for Buckinghamshire residents to nominate 
important assets around the county that are not currently listed but that have significant 
heritage interest. By adding these heritage assets to a Local Heritage List we can ensure 
their local importance is recognised and taken into account in the planning process. 
 

Page 16

https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/community-and-safety/town-and-parish-charter/?dm_i=5438,LMKK,30RTGC,2KP5P,1
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fbuckinghamshire.moderngov.co.uk%2FieListDocuments.aspx%3FMId%3D17388%26x%3D1&data=05%7C01%7CShauna.Hichens%40buckinghamshire.gov.uk%7Ce8257fd1cd7a4a72a44e08daa06b733b%7C7fb976b99e2848e180861ddabecf82a0%7C0%7C0%7C637998680606157897%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=3wz3Cc1WAkMBWtIvHJzgjwZPq0HzpB%2BqZ1Il0jRstWA%3D&reserved=0


Once on the list, these assets become known as Non-Designated Heritage Assets (NDHAs). 
They differ from those sites that have statutory protection and national designations, such 
as Listed Buildings, Scheduled Monuments and Registered Parks and Gardens. 
 
Working with a team of volunteers, we are currently assessing over 2,000 nominations 
ranging from mileposts, street art and open spaces to historic buildings, water mills and 
chapels. We intend to adopt a phase one local list this winter, with a phase two in 2023. For 
more information visit Home - Buckin

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

Wing & Ivinghoe Community Board minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the Wing & Ivinghoe Community Board held on Thursday 13 
October 2022 in Main Hall, The Cottesloe School, Aylesbury Rd, Wing, Leighton Buzzard LU7 
0NY, commencing at 7pm and concluding at 8:10pm. 

BC Councillors present 

A Bond (Chairman), D Blamires, P Brazier, P Cooper, C Poll and D Town 

Town/Parish Councils and other organisations present 

 C Bamber, J Baylis, M Cleland, B Dormer, K Groom, S Lott, F Nash, P Pataky, C Power, T 
Richards, J Rose, L Tabiner-Crush, L Tring, F Wakeford, J Wilkinson, A Williams 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Chairman’s Welcome 
 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and provided an overview of the 

community board and its aims for the benefit of newcomers. 
  

2 Appointment of Vice-Chairman 
 Members noted the appointment of Councillor Peter Brazier as the Vice-Chairman of 

the Wing and Ivinghoe Community Board for the municipal year. The Vice-Chairman 
had been nominated by the Chairman and approved by the Cabinet Member for 
Communities in accordance with the Community Board Terms of Reference. 
  
The Chairman thanked the outgoing Vice-Chairman, Councillor Chris Poll for his work 
for the Community Board during his time as Vice-Chairman. 
  

3 Apologies 
 Members heard apologies from Slapton, Ivinghoe, Mentmore and Watermead 

Parish Councils. 
  

4 Minutes 
 Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16th February 2022 be agreed as 

a correct record. 
  

5 Declarations of Interest 
 There were none. 

 
 
  



 

 

6 Ukraine Update 
 Beth Dormer (Ukraine Support Team Area Lead) gave a presentation to the 

Community Board detailing the work undertaken in response to the Russian invasion 
of Ukraine, particularly regarding the local support given to the Ukrainian refugees 
settling in the community board area. The following key points were made in her 
presentation:  
  

       The visa scheme for Ukrainian refugees launched in March 2022, with three-
year visas being awarded to successful applicants.  

  
       Local authorities were awarded £10,500 per person supported. 

  
       23 people were working full-time as part of the project team, with 

approximately 150 other staff members helping as Sponsor Liaison Officers 
(SLO) in addition to their normal roles. 

  
       Refugees were supported by a dedicated SLO and had access to a general 

email inbox that could be used to contact the support team at 
Buckinghamshire Council.  

  
       There were 692 sponsors and 1354 refugees across Buckinghamshire, with 24 

sponsors and 61 refugees in the community board area. 
  

       Key areas being tackled by the team included rural transportation solutions 
and housing. This was extremely pertinent as the initial six-month housing 
arrangements with sponsors came to an end, and some refugees decided to 
begin living independently. Where this was not possible or desirable, 
sponsors could apply to extent the existing living arrangements for a further 
six-month period. They would continue to receive the £350 per month 
support from the council for the second six months. 

  
       Beth confirmed that further support would be put in place to help sponsor 

families through winter in the context of rising energy costs. 
  

       Where existing sponsorship arrangements came to an end, a dedicated 
rematching team would try to rehouse refugees with other back up sponsor 
families. If a refugee decided to live independently, the team could support 
them to find social housing or private rented accommodation as appropriate. 
A rent scheme had been put in place to support those choosing this option. 

  
Beth confirmed that the uplift funding for the second six-month extension period 
was provided by Buckinghamshire Council rather than Central Government. 
  
Councillor Cooper shared his experience with the Ukraine Support Team as a reserve 
sponsor, which had been very positive. He highlighted that it was especially 
important to remember that in areas with fewer refugees, language barriers were 
more prevalent, though he was aware of cases where refugees had quickly 



 

 

developed their English-speaking ability. He had been encouraged by the willingness 
by sponsors and refugees alike to support one another and share resources and 
information to help those who had fled the war to restart and rebuild their lives, 
which it was his intention to do. 
  
Members thanked Beth and her team for the work they had done to ensure that 
those displaced by the war had received a warm welcome in the Wing and Ivinghoe 
Community Board Area. 
  

7 Youth Council Projects and Discussion 
 Claire Power (Wing Parish Clerk) informed the community board that recent 

discussions between Wing Parish Council, Overstone Primary School and The 
Cottesloe School to create a youth council had been positive, with large student 
interest. As of the time of the meeting, 50 students were involved in two projects 
related to improving the accessibility of the Long Spinney in Wing, and growing 
vegetables in the Wing allotments which would be used to cook food for the elderly 
residents of the village. The first meetings had taken place to elect Chairmen/Vice-
Chairmen, Clerks and to adopt the terms of reference. The Youth Council would 
meet in school hours and operate under teacher supervision for safeguarding 
purposes.  
  
It was hoped that the community board would work closely with the Youth Council 
to assist them with their projects, and to enable reciprocal influence from the youth 
council in the community board to develop projects and ideas. To this end, it was 
confirmed that the Chairman of the Youth Council would receive an invitation to all 
future Wing and Ivinghoe Community Board meetings. Stephen Lott (Ivinghoe Parish 
Council) informed the meeting that projects such as the Kendall Alphabet Sculpture 
Trail could be used as inspiration for similar activity projects with which the Youth 
Council could get involved. 
  

8 Dementia Project 
 Katrina Holyoake asked attendees if there was interest in setting up a course in the 

community board area to provide training to members of the public to support 
friends, relatives, and neighbours with dementia, and to raise awareness of the 
symptoms of dementia. Similar courses had been established in the Beconsfield, 
Beeches and Southwest Chilterns Community Board Areas. 
  
It was explained that as communities emerged from coronavirus lockdown, it was 
easy to notice changes in behaviour among those in our local areas, and dementia 
training would be a worthwhile to identify potential signs of dementia to ensure that 
people were supported.  
  
There was a general interest in establishing dementia training within the Wing and 
Ivinghoe Community Board Area. Katrina had identified Wing, Watermead and 
Ivinghoe as three suitable places to hold sessions. These would be delivered from a 
bus which could travel between the three locations. It was hoped that a key topic for 
discussion at the sessions would be to establish support/activity groups for those 

https://www.lancasterdistrict.co.uk/kendal-alphabet-sculpture-trail/
https://www.lancasterdistrict.co.uk/kendal-alphabet-sculpture-trail/


 

 

with dementia to reduce social isolation. 
  
Katrina requested that anyone with ideas for venues in Wing, Ivinghoe or 
Watermead that could accommodate the bus, ideally with at least three parking 
spaces and a debrief room, should contact her with the details. Once venues were 
confirmed, a funding recommendation report could then be circulated for comment. 
  

9 Funding Updates – Small Grants Process 
 Katrina gave an overview of the changes to the way the community board funding 

process would operate moving forward. A cap of £15,000 community board funding 
towards any project would be imposed, and contributory funding towards projects 
would become mandatory. For those small groups and Parishes without the ability 
to provide contributory funding towards projects, other sources could be 
approached, and Katrina encouraged those smaller groups with project ideas to 
discuss the details with her. 
  
Katrina also informed attendees of the new small grants scheme which would 
provide £1,000 to fund grassroots projects, or to help with emergency funding 
requests (e.g. in the case of flooding). An online application form detailing the 
conditions for use of the funding, and who can apply was available on the council’s 
website. 
  
  

10 Buckinghamshire Council Updates 
 Councillor P Brazier drew attention to the document which had been circulated as 

part of the agenda reports pack, and outlined a few of the key updates and pieces of 
information that may be of interest to residents within the Wing and Ivinghoe 
Community Board area.  
  
Firstly, attention was drawn to the council’s Helping Hands team, who provided 
financial help to cover the food and energy costs to households in crisis, as well as 
helping to pay for other essentials like sanitary items and nappies. They could be 
contacted on 01296 531 151 or using the online contact form. 
  
Secondly, Councillor Brazier highlighted the rollout of the Welcoming Spaces project 
which would be in operation throughout the winter. The Welcoming Spaces would 
offer a warm and friendly place for residents to meet, save on their heating bills and 
receive advice and support. Katrina Holyoake would be coordinating the 
introduction of more Welcoming Spaces in the Community Board area and would 
circulate further information in due course. 
  
Finally, attendees were reminded that Buckinghamshire Council would be starting 
new highways contracts in April 2023, and this would impact community board 
projects that were yet to be completed by the outgoing contractor, Transport for 
Bucks (TfB). As discussions continued with TfB on the deliverability of outstanding 
projects under the existing contract by March 2023, relevant information and 
updates would be communicated at Community Board and Parish Council level. 

https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/community-and-safety/improving-your-local-community/apply-community-board-funding/apply-for-community-board-small-grant-funding/
https://account.buckscc.gov.uk/service/Helping_hand?dm_i=5438,FBM1,30RTGC,1RHER,1


 

 

  
Councillor Brazier confirmed that under the new contract, Local Parish Councils 
would be recognised by the ‘Fix My Street’ app and could submit and receive 
updates on devolved matters that were flagged by them on the system. Un-devolved 
Parishes would also receive a devolved services offer once the new contract came 
into effect. Further communication regarding this to further Parish Clerks would be 
circulated in due course following the meeting. 
  
Concerns were raised that Parishes with existing devolved services had not been 
adequately consulted on the new contract coming into effect in April 2023, and that 
existing issues would carry over into the new contract arrangement. It was hoped 
that this could be rectified as soon as possible before April next year. 
  
  

11 Community Matters 
 Katrina reminded attendees that the community board was looking for more venues 

to act as ‘Welcoming Spaces’. Existing spaces had opened in libraries and children’s 
centres, but other venues could be used. Pitstone Memorial Hall for example, would 
soon open as a new Welcoming Space and could act as a model for other 
prospective venues.  
  
It was hoped that the community board could support ideas for activities within the 
Welcoming Spaces. Those with ideas for Welcoming Spaces events were invited to 
discuss them with Katrina. Additionally, anyone with a venue that could be utilised 
as a new Welcoming Space was invited to discuss with Katrina and register it on the 
Bucks Online Directory.  
  
Katrina also shared the success of the Wing Market with the community board. The 
Market was held at 9am every Thursday in the Wing Sports and Social Club car park 
and had seen increased attendances by traders and customers alike since opening. 
  
The Wing and Ivinghoe Community Board would have a stall at the market once per 
month to promote the work of the board to the community, and it was hoped that 
similar community markets could be established in other locations within the 
community board area.  
  
Katrina asked if there was interest in the community board supporting projects to 
improve and grow the market. An example put forward was funding for some 
gazebos which could be rented by market traders on a one-time basis to test the 
appetite for certain products/produce. This was a positively received suggestion. 
  

12 Date of the Next Meeting 
 The next meeting would be held on 6th December 2022 via MS Teams. Further 

information would be circulated by Katrina in due course. 
  

https://directory.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/

	Wing & Ivinghoe Community Board minutes
	Agenda Item


